PROCEDURAL RULES
CHAPTER 91
PROCEDURAL RULES OF THE NEW JERSEY
COUNCIL ON AFFORDABLE HOUSING
Authority
N.J.S.A. 52:27D-301 et seq., specifically 52:27D-308.
Source and Effective Date
R.1997 d.511, effective November 5, 1997.
See: 29 N.J.R. 3918(a), 29 N.J.R. 5063(a).
Executive Order No. 66(1978) Expiration Date
Chapter 91, Procedural Rules of the New Jersey Council on Afforda­
ble Housing, expires on November 5, 2002.
Chapter Historical Note
Chapter 91, Procedural Rules of the New Jersey Council on Afforda­
ble Housing, was adopted as R.1986 d.221, effective June 16, 1986.
See: 18 N.J.R. 821(a), 18 N.J.R. 1267(a).
Pursuant to Executive Order No. 66(1978), Chapter 91 was readopt­
ed as R.1991 d.119, effective February 7, 1991. See: 22 N.J.R.
3610(b), 23 N.J.R. 688(a). Chapter 91, Procedural Rules of the New
Jersey Council on Affordable Housing, was repealed and a new Chap­
ter 91, Procedural Rules of the New Jersey Council on Affordable
Housing, was adopted by R.1992 d.491, effective December 7, 1992.
See: 24 N.J.R. 2671(a), 24 N.J.R. 4344(b). Subchapter 14, Interim
Substantive Certification, was repealed and a new Subchapter 14,
Interim Procedures, was adopted by R.1993 d.407, effective August 16,
1993. See: 25 N.J.R. 1118(a), 25 N.J.R. 3753(a).

\"-----./
\'-...____/
PROCEDURAL RULES
(d) At the end of mediation if there are no objections to
the mediation report and the housing element is to be
amended as a result of mediation, then the municipality
shall follow the procedures in N.J.A.C. 5:91-7.4(a) through
(c).
(e) A municipality must amend its housing element as a
result of mediation within 60 days after the expiration of the
objection/comment period to the mediation report. If the
municipality fails to amend its housing element as a result of
mediation within that time period, the Council may dismiss
the municipal submission by administrative order or deny it
pursuant to N.J.S.A. 52:27D-314.
Amended by R.1998 d.21, effective January 5, 1998.
See: 29 N.J.R. 3665(a), 30 N.J.R. 194(b).
Deleted (c) and (d); recodified (e) as (c); inserted new (d) and (e).
5:91-6.5 Substantive certification action
(a) Upon review of the housing element and fair share

Any denial or conditional approval shall be in writing and
shall set forth the reasons for the denial or the conditions
for the approval. If, within the 60 days of the Council's
denial or conditional approval, the municipality submits
changes satisfactory to the Council, the Council shall issue
substantive certification.
(c) In conducting its review set forth in this section, the
Council may meet with the municipality and any objector
thereto.
(d) Within 45 days of the grant of substantive certifica­
tion, the municipality shall adopt its fair share housing
ordinance as approved by the Council. The Council's grant
of certification will be void and of no force and effect in the
event that any municipality fails to timely adopt its fair share
ordinance.
Amended by R.1995 d.491, effective September 5, 1995.
See: 27 N.J.R. 2134(a), 27 N.J.R. 3329(a).
Amended by R.1998 d.21, effective January 5, 1998.
See: 29 N.J.R. 3665(a), 30 N.J.R. 194(b).
5:91-7.2

i \
\ .. ,,.,,/
·~
PROCEDURAL RULES
(c) If there are no objections to the mediation report, the
planning board shall amend the housing element at a public
meeting and forward the adopted amendment to the govern­
ing body. The governing body shall endorse the amend­
ment and forward the amendment to the Council for review
and approval.
Amended by R.1995 d.491, effective September 5, 1995.
See: 27 N.J.R. 2134{a), 27 N.J.R. 3329(a).
Amended by R.1998 d.21, effective January 5, 1998.
See: 29 N.J.R. 3665(a), 30 N.J.R. 194(b).
Inserted (c); changed objector/comment period from 14 to 45 days.
Amended by R.1999 d.107, effective AprilS, 1999.
See: 30 N.J.R. 3719(a), 31 N.J.R. 868(a).
In (c), deleted the condition that the amended housing element not
involve a new site or a fundamental change in approach.
5:91-7.5 Request for hearing following mediation